
APPENDIX 4 

CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 

Question 1 

Do you agree that the use of the National Non-domestic Rateable Value bands as a 

criterion for variable fee amounts should be abandoned? 

Answer: 

Agree    Disagree    Don’t know 

This method of calculating charges for premises does not necessarily reflect the cost 

to a local authority for processing applications, renewals, compliance checks and so 

on. Some larger premises that have a higher rateable value may be less expensive 

to administer than some smaller ones.   

Question 2 

If you disagree provide reasons. 

Answer N/A 

Question 3 

Do you agree or disagree that the criterion of whether or not a premises is authorise 

to provide licensable activities to a late terminal hour is linked to costs? 

Answer: 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

Question 4 

In some cases this is likely to be the case as these premises may generate more 

complaints eg noise as people leave the premises in the small hours; however, it is 

not necessarily always going to be the case. Some premises are authorised to sell 

alcohol until a late terminal hour (after midnight) but do not avail themselves of this.  

It may create more work as businesses vary licences out of a late terminal hour 

bracket. Local authorities already have tools available to them in the form of Late 

Night Levy and Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders which are designed to 

tackle problem premises open after midnight.  

Question 5 

Do you agree or disagree that the criterion of whether or not a premises is 

authorised to provide licensable activities to a late terminal hour sufficiently practical 

to implement. 



Answer: 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

Question 6 

Implementation isn’t likely to be an issue of practicality as it is simple enough to find 

premises with authorisations to sell alcohol after midnight. There are currently 37 in 

Harlow. However, the question is more of fairness as some premises will not use 

their late night authorisation and some businesses will have not negative impact on 

the night time economy or entail any additional cost to local authorities than any 

other business. 

Question 7 

Do you agree or disagree that the licensing authority should be able to determine the 

hours during which the higher fee is payable within the boundaries of midnight and 

6am. 

Answer: 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

Question 8 

It seems reasonable that local authorities should be able to determine the hours 

during which the high fee applies especially as the set fee should be reflective of 

costs. However, nationwide businesses may find this difficult because of the 

variance between local authority areas.  

Question 9 

Do you agree or disagree that licensing authorities that impose higher fees for 

premises which open later should have discretion to exclude premises that are 

authorised to open late only on certain nights per year? 

Answer: 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t  know 

Question 10 

Please state your reasons: 

If local authorities are given discretion they can determine if any single night causes 

an excessive demand on resources and thus has a cost implication. Otherwise there 

is a danger of cross-subsidisation if those open late one or two nights per year are 

included in the higher fee class absorb some of the cost of those open at that time all 

year round or are being charged disproportionately for staying open late for one or 

two night a year. 



Question 11 

Do you agree or disagree that the criterion of whether or not a premises is used 

primarily for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises is linked to costs? 

Answer: 

Agree      Disagree Don’t know 

Question 12  

Not all premises that offer wet sales only contribute to any extra costs for the local 

authority and many are run responsibly and cause no problems for their community. 

There are local public houses in Harlow that are primarily wet sales and have little or 

no negative impact on the night time economy. There is also scope for abuse by 

licence holders who seek to avoid paying the extra charge by offering food during the 

day but are primarily alcohol only sales during the evening; these premises may well 

have a negative impact on the night time economy whilst avoiding the extra licence 

costs.  

Question 13 

Do you agree or disagree that the criterion of whether or not premises are 

exclusively or primarily used for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 

is sufficiently practical to implement? 

Answer:  

Agree      Disagree Don’t know 

Question 14 

If you do not agree please give reasons: 

There are some premises that claim an exemption because they serve some food 

although in reality consumption of alcohol on the premises is really the primary 

function of the premises; mainly evening and night with food sales largely during the 

day. Therefore although premises are primarily serving alcohol but with a side line of 

daytime food, it may be difficult to prove the local authority’s case and may result in 

lengthy discussions and disputes with licence holders about these matters.  

Question 15 

Do you agree or disagree that there should be discretion to apply higher fee amounts 

only where both criteria apply in combination? 

Answer: 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 



Question 16 

Do you agree or disagree that, if a licensing authority has determined that different 

fee amounts should apply. It should have discretion to exclude certain types of 

premises from that higher fee amount? 

Answer: 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

Question 17 

If discretion to exclude certain types of premises from a higher fee amount were 

available, what types of premises should be specified in the regulations as potentially 

excluded classes? Please give reasons: 

Single class of fees ie open late – premises such as hotels or theatres where there is 

little impact on licensing resources could be excluded. 

 Where the fee is in combination ie open late and primarily alcohol sales then no 

exemption should be permitted otherwise this could only be done based on the risk 

assessment for that premises which would entail additional work as these premises 

would need to be risk assessed on a regular basis which would then an additional 

cost for the licence fee.  

Question 18 

Are there any alternative options that should be available to licensing authorities to 

apply different fee amounts in their area? Please specify and set out your evidence; 

The fee needs to reflect the cost so in theory, this should be based on how much 

expense each business costs, which mainly will be the same. It is businesses that 

require more management from the local authority that result in more cost. In reality 

these are probably those premises which open late and sell primarily alcohol. The 

only real alternative would be to base a fee on the risk assessment value of each 

premises which is based on the type of sales (ie alcohol), the size of the venue, 

confidence in management and record of compliance/complaint history. There is no 

statutory requirement to inspect and risk-rate premises. In order to avoid dispute, risk 

assessments will need to be up-to-date. There would be a disproportionate expense 

to local authorities in ensuring all premises receive a risk-rating which would then 

need to be reflected in the cost of a licence. There would also need to be some 

guidance about when a ‘high risk’ premises could become a medium or low risk 

premises in order to avoid dispute with licence holders at subsequent licence 

renewals. Therefore this seems not to be a viable alternative to the proposed 

methods of fee differential. 

 



Question 19 

Do you agree or disagree that the proposed cap levels will enable your licensing 

authority to recover costs? 

Answer; 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

Question 20 

Do you have any other comments on the proposed cap levels?  

It is important that local authorities are not seen to make a profit from the 

administration of licences; when fees are set locally, there will inevitably be big 

differences between authorities in the cost of licences.A cap on fees will provide a 

safeguard for businesses against excessive costs and gold-plating. Local authorities 

will need to be transparent about how the fee is set but a cap ensure a degree of 

reasonableness in fee setting.  

Question 21 

Do you agree or disagree that the proposed cap of £100 (Temporary Event Notices) 

will enable your licensing authority to recover costs? 

Answer: 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

Question 22 

Please provide evidence: 

Until the fee has been calculated in accordance with any appropriate guidance it is 

difficult to answer this question, however given that the fee is currently £21, it is likely 

that this will need to increase to reflect actual costs. In Harlow, it is rare that TEN’s 

will generate any objection from consultees or require a sub-committee hearing 

therefore a cap of £100 appears reasonable.  

Question 23 

Do you agree or disagree that licensing authorities be required, before locally-set 

fees are implemented, to:  

23a: publish their proposed fee levels: 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

23b: Publish the basis on which they have been calculated 

Agree      DisagreeDon’t know 



23c: Publish the measures they have taken to keep costs down 

Agree      DisagreeDon’t know 

23d: Invite comments from interested parties 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

Question 24 

What practical steps can licensing authorities take to secure efficiency? Max 20 

words. 

Question 25 

Do you agree or disagree that the guidance should suggest that these areas present 

a particular risk of excessive costs or gold-plating? 

25a: Notification of residents individually of licence applications in their area by letter 

(given that the existing duties to advertise on the premises and on the licensing 

authorities website enable the involvement of local residents, and that more cost 

efficient methods of further engagement may be available) 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

25b: Central re-charges, such as payments from the licensing budget to legal 

services or external communications. These should relate to costs actually incurred 

in the delivery of functions under the 2003 Act and not, for example, a standard 

percentage of central costs. 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

25c: The costs of discharging the statutory functions of licensing authorities that 

arise under other legislation, such as the duties arising under the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990. 

Agree      Disagree    Don’t know 

Question 26 

Do you think that there are other activities that may present a particular risk of 

excessive costs or gold-plating? Please state and give reasons for you answer in the 

box below, keeping your views to a max 200. 

In Harlow we stick to what is required of us under the law in terms of administering 

applications, therefore there is nothing which suggests that we are at risk of entailing 

excessive costs with our current procedures.  

 



Question 27 

Do you agree or disagree that there should be a single national payment date for 

annual fees? 

Agree      Disagree Don’t know 

This would require an unusual amount of work particularly in the preceding and first 

year of such a scheme; costs would need to be carried in the licence fee.On-going 

there will be an administrative glut at a particular time of year as invoices are sent 

out and received and the associated administrative work carried out which may have 

a negative impact on the other work carried out by the licensing teams. Multinational 

companies may find it easier for their administrative purposes. 

Question 28 

Do you think that the Impact Assessments related to the consultation provide an 

accurate representation of the costs and benefits of the proposal to move to locally-

set fees (including, in particular, the costs of setting fees locally)? 

 

Do you have any comments on the methodologies or assumptions used in the 

impact assessment? If so, please detail- max 200 words 


